

CLCON No. 607 of 2017

With

CLCON No. 567 of 2017

With

CLCON No. 568 of 2017

With

CLCON No. 609 of 2017

CLCON No. 738 of 2018

Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.

(Via Video Conferencing)

Ms. Neeti Rana, Advocate for the applicants.

Mr. Vinay Kumar, Advocate for the applicants in the connected contempt petitions.

Mr. J.S. Bisht, Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand.

In these contempt petitions the petitioners/applicants have sought an enforcement of the judgment dated 08.12.2016, as was rendered in Writ Petition (S/S) No. 1730 of 2014 'Praveen Kumar Nautiyal and Others vs. State of Uttarakhand and Another', which was subsequently affirmed by the Division Bench in Special Appeal No. 80 of 2017 'State of Uttarakhand and Another vs. Manoj Kumar and Others' by the judgment of 04.09.2017.

These contempt petitions have been argued on number of occasions and thereafter with the change of office of respondent no. 1; the impleadment application was preferred by the petitioner, along with the exemption applications, which are shown to be pending considerations in the present contempt petitions. In all the contempt petitions in which the impleadment application is shown to be pending, in fact, in some of the contempt petitions the impleadment applications has already been allowed; except in few where it is still shown to be pending consideration.

The impleadment application thus shown pending in some of the connected Contempt Petition would stand allowed. The petitioners would carry out the necessary impleadment in the cause title of the contempt petition within a period of ten days from today.

The Miscellaneous Application No. 11421 of 2020 filed by the newly impleaded respondent in Contempt Petition No. 607 of 2017, Miscellaneous Application No. 11422 of 2020 filed in Contempt Petition No. 609 of 2017 and Miscellaneous Application No. 11423 of 2020 in Contempt Petition No. 738 of 2018 would stand allowed. The response thus filed therein is taken on record.

List these contempt petitions next week for consideration on its own merit along with the contempt petition, which is listed at Item No. 8 today. The Contempt Petition No. 609 of 2017 'Manmohan Singh Bighana and Others vs. Mrs. Bhupender Kaur and Another' would be treated as to be the leading contempt petition.

List next week.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

25.11.2020